

No. 99-1408

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GAIL ATWATER, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

CITY OF LAGO VISTA, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Filed November 1st, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT WARRANTLESS ARRESTS FOR “FINE ONLY” TRAFFIC OFFENSES COM- MITTED IN THE ARRESTING OFFICER’S PRESENCE	12
A. Probable Cause Is The Constitution’s Measure Of The Permissibility Of An Arrest And The Commission Of An Offense In The Arresting Officer’s Presence Is The Strongest Possible Case of Probable Cause	12
B. A Holding That The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Warrantless Arrests For “Fine Only” Traffic Offenses Is Unnecessary And Would Intolerably Handicap Legitimate Law Enforce- ment.....	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	14
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	3
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., v. Glyn-Jones</i> , 878 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994)	3
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	13, 14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 154 (1925)	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	7
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	2-3, 4
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)	18
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	22
<i>Kodani v. Snyder</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 362 (Cal. App. 1999)	19
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934)	13
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	16
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	8, 11, 16, 22
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	2
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 1994 Tex. App. LEXIS 2605 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994)	3, 19
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	13
<i>Ricci v. Arlington Heights</i> , 523 U.S. 613 (1998) ...	1
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 743 S.W.2d 747 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987), <i>pet. ref'd</i> , 757 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	4, 5
<i>Simon v. Sargent</i> , 346 F.Supp. 277 (D. Mass. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 1020 (1972)	5
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 1996 Tex. App. LEXIS 3810 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	3, 19
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 530 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1995)	19
<i>State v. Hartog</i> , 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1005 (1989)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Kohrig</i> , 498 N.E.2d 1158 (Ill. 1986), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 479 U.S. 1073 (1987)	4-5, 5
<i>State v. Swain</i> , 374 S.E.2d 173 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988)	5
<i>State v. West</i> , 20 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	2, 4, 5, 19
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	13
<i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	13
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	16, 25
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 853.6(i)	10, 18, 21
Cal. Penal Code § 853.6(i)(1)	18
Cal. Penal Code § 853.6(i)(2)	18
Cal. Penal Code § 853.6(i)(5)	1, 18
Cal. Penal Code § 853.6(i)(7)	1, 10, 18, 19
Cal. Penal Code § 853.6(i)(8)	18
Iowa Code § 804.7(1)	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-6520	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-6540	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-9-603	20
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 543.001	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 543.004	3, 12
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.412(a)	3, 5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.413(a)	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.413(b)	3, 5
 Other Authorities	
American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (2d ed. 1980)	19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
American Law Institute, <i>Model Code of Pre-Arraignment Procedure</i> (1975).....	22, 22-23, 23
Raymond E. Clift, <i>A Guide to Modern Police Thinking</i> (3d ed. 1970).....	7-8
Handgun Control, Inc., “Texas Firearm Laws,” http://www.handguncontrol.org/stateleg/state_laws.asp	8
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937).....	12
Wayne R. LaFave, ‘Case-by-Case Adjudication’ Versus ‘Standardized Procedures’: <i>The Robinson Dilemma</i> , 1974 Sup. Ct. Rev. 127.....	16, 22
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> (1974).....	23
National District Attorneys Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (1st ed. 1977).....	23
National District Attorneys Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	23, 23-24
Jonathan Ringel, <i>Police Power, Business Cases Top Docket</i> , Legal Times, Sept. 25, 2000, at 12.....	6, 14
<i>Safety of Child Passengers in Motor Vehicles: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On the Consumer of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	5, 5-6, 17
